PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David Mumford	11/14/2007
Alan Welch	11/13/2007
Alain Touchette	11/13/2007
Mike Hebbes	11/13/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Westport Power Inc.	
Street Address:	1750 West 75th Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 101	
City:	Vancouver, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6P 6G2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12727785	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)775-8100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

3127758000 Phone:

Email: sdisera@mcandrews-ip.com Correspondent Name: McAndrews, Held & Malloy, Ltd. Address Line 1: 500 W. Madison St., Suite 3400 Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 22940US01 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert W. Fieseler

REEL: 024116 FRAME: 0596

PATENT 501126001

Total Attachments: 5

source=22940US01-ASG1#page1.tif source=22940US01-ASG1#page2.tif source=22940US01-ASG1#page3.tif source=22940US01-ASG1#page4.tif source=22940US01-ASG1#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024116 FRAME: 0597

CONFIRMING ASSIGNMENT

Application S	Serial No:	2,600,323

WHEREAS WE, **David Mumford** of 4475 Ontario St., Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V5V 3H2, **Alan Welch** of 2828 34th Ave. West Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6N 2J6, **Alain Touchette** of 2970 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, BC, Canada V6K 2R3 and **Mike Hebbes** of 305-939 Homer Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada V6B 2W6, (hereinafter collectively called the "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements described and claimed in an application for Canadian Letters Patent (the "Canadian Patent Application"), filed on September 20, 2007 with the Canadian Commissioner of Patents in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office. The Canadian Patent Application being entitled:

DIRECTLY ACTUATED VALVE WITH A STRAIN-TYPE ACTUATOR AND A METHOD OF OPERATING SAME

AND WHEREAS, Westport Power Inc., whose full post office address is Suite 101 - 1750 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6P 6G2 (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application, the invention(s) disclosed therein, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries, including any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, reissue and/or extension of such application(s), (the "Patent Rights"), by virtue of Assignors' obligations set out in respective employment agreements or contracts between the Assignors and the Assignee or its predecessor in title, that were in force when each one of the respective Assignors by virtue of Assignors and the Assignee or its predecessor in title, that were in force when each one of the respective Assignors invented, conceived and reduced to practice the subject matter disclosed in the Patent Rights ("Making the Invention");

NOW THEREFORE, this Confirming Assignment is hereby executed for the purpose of recording the assignment of the Patent Rights in the respective patent offices:

I. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of ONE HUNDRED CANADIAN DOLLARS (\$100.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignors and the Assignee accept and acknowledge, we the Assignors do hereby, both jointly and severally, confirm having sold, assigned, transferred and set over, as of the date of Making the Invention, and by way of further assurance do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights. This assignment includes without limitation the authorization of the Assignee to file in our names applications for Letters Patents for the Patent Rights, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent respectively may be granted, re-issued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have

PATENT REEL: 024116 FRAME: 0598 been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made, including the right to bring or participate in any proceedings and the right to full remedies including the right to recover for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights.

We the Assignors hereby covenant that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement or assignment in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree, each time a request is made, and without delay or further consideration, to do such acts, and execute such further documents, agreements and assurances, at Assignee's expense, that Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may, in their absolute discretion, request, in order to protect, perfect, maintain and enforce the Patent Rights herein.

II. ACCEPTANCE

Assignee hereby declares having accepted the Assignor's entire interest in the Patent Rights with all the rights and obligations deriving therefrom.

III. ISSUANCE OF FUTURE PATENTS IN THE NAME OF WESTPORT POWER INC.

We the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Canadian Commissioner of Patents and any official of any country or countries foreign to Canada whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IV. GENERAL

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the agents of record for the Canadian Patent Application to insert in this assignment the serial number of the Canadian Patent Application when officially known.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of GOWLING LAFLUER HENDERSON LLP to correct errors in this Confirmation of Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Confirmation of Assignment suitable for recordal throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Confirming Assignment.

SIGNED at Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, Canada this <u>#</u>th day of November 2007.

David Mumford

I hereby certify that on the day and year aforesaid, before me personally appeared **David Mumford** to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and in my presence executed this instrument and acknowledged to me that same was executed of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

SEAL:

Notary Public

SIGNED at Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, Canada this 13 th day of November 2007.

Alan Welch

I hereby certify that on the day and year aforesaid, before me personally appeared Alan Welch to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and in my presence executed this instrument and acknowledged to me that same was executed of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

SEAL:

Notary Public

SIGNED at Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, Canada this <u>3</u> th day of November 2007.

Alain Touchette

I hereby certify that on the day and year aforesaid, before me personally appeared Alain Touchette to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and in my presence executed this instrument and acknowledged to me that same was executed of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

SEAL:

Notary Public

SIGNED at Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, Canada this <u>13</u> th day of November 2007.

Mike Hehhes

I hereby certify that on the day and year aforesaid, before me personally appeared Mike **Hebbes** to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and in my presence executed this instrument and acknowledged to me that same was executed of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

SEAL:

Notary Public

SIGNED at Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, Canada this <u>13</u>th day of November 2007.

WESTPORT POWER INC.

Patric Ouellette

Vice President and Chief Technology Officer

I hereby certify that on the day and year aforesaid, before me personally appeared Patric Ouellette to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and in my presence executed this instrument and acknowledged to me that same was executed of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

SEAL:

Notary Public